

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2002-0753

2003 TERM

DECEMBER SESSION

PETITION OF THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
(STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE v. STEVEN SUMMA)

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM A FINAL DECISION OF THE
SENTENCE REVIEW DIVISION OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT STEVEN SUMMA

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>ii</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	<i>1</i>
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	<i>2</i>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	<i>3</i>
ARGUMENT	<i>4</i>
I. Sentencing Review Division Has Duty to Question its Own Jurisdiction, and Acted Properly in Abstaining from Ruling on the State’s Appeal	<i>4</i>
II. The Statute Allowing the State to Appeal to the Sentencing Review Division is Facially Unconstitutional, and the Sentencing Review Division’s Dismissal of the State’s Appeal Was Proper	<i>7</i>
III. Mr. Summa Relies on Additional Arguments Made by Chad Evans and Allan Cullen	<i>9</i>
CONCLUSION	<i>10</i>
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION	<i>10</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case

<i>Texas & Pac. Ry. v. Gulf, C. & S.F. Ry.</i> 270 U.S. 266, 274 (1926)	4
--	---

New Hampshire Cases

<i>Petition of Abbott,</i> 139 N.H. 412 (1995)	8
---	---

<i>Appeal of Amalgamated Transit Union,</i> 144 N.H. 325, 327-28 (1999)	5
--	---

<i>American Motorists Ins. Co. v. Garage,</i> 86 N.H. 362 (1933)	5
---	---

<i>Barton v. Hayes,</i> 141 N.H. 118 (1996)	4
--	---

<i>Beausoleil v. United Furniture Workers,</i> 107 N.H. 437 (1966)	4
---	---

<i>Burgess v. Burgess,</i> 71 N.H. 293 (1902)	4, 5
--	------

<i>State v. Burgess,</i> 141 N.H. 51 (1996)	7
--	---

<i>Kimball v. Fisk,</i> 39 N.H. 110 (1859)	5
---	---

<i>In re Matheisel's Appeal,</i> 107 N.H. 479, 479 (1966)	4
--	---

<i>Morel v. Marable,</i> 120 N.H. 192 (1980)	4
---	---

<i>Opinion of the Justices,</i> 87 N.H. 492 (1935)	5
<i>Pokigo v. International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers,</i> 106 N.H. 384 (1965)	4
<i>Stapleford v. Perrin,</i> 122 N.H. 1083 (1982)	7
<i>Petition of Turgeon,</i> 140 N.H. 52 (1988)	5
<i>State v. White,</i> 131 N.H. 555 (1989)	8

Constitutions, Statutes, & Rules

U.S. CONST. art. I § 10	9
N.H. CONST. pt. I, art. 15	9
N.H. CONST. pt. I, art. 16	9
N.H. CONST. pt. I, art. 23	9
RSA 651:57	5
RSA 651:58	7
RSA 651:59	5
2001 LAWS § 45:1	7
SUPER. CT. SENTENCE REV. DIV. RULE 8	8
